
3i I¥ ( 3-fCfuq ) aT arziirzI,
Office ofthe Commissioner (Appeal),

#4a f1), 3r4 31gm1u, 31{#la1qr
Central GST, Appeal Comniissionerate, Ahmedabad
fl@€) 2rua, lava #Ti, 31rarar$t 3arr 369.

CGST Bhavan, RevenueMarg,"'.Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
• ~ 07926305065- l~&icR-IU7926305136

~
0N
X
RKET

DIN-20220964SW000000EE02
v[Gree eras .@l. rr

<n ~~ : File No : GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/229/2021-APPEAL& GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/233(2021 -

APPEAL
~~~Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-001-APP-ADC-122 to 123/2022-23
fa#ts Date : 26-09-2022 \i1"RT ffl ctr ~ Date of Issue : 26-09-2022

sf f@f@ rzrnl_arr ngerr (rfa) err qRa
Passed by Shri. Mihir Rayka, Additional Commissioner (Appeals)

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. ZY2405210196162 OT. 14.05.2021 &
2S2405210565717 DT. 31.05.2021 issued by Deputy Commissioner, Division-VI,
Ahmedabad South

er rftaaf arvi uar Name & Address· of the Appellant/ Respondent
Assistant Commissioner,CGST, Division-VI, Ahmedabad South

sr 31er(3rft) z4fr al{ znf# fa=fa ah ii 3rzgm uf@art/
(A) uif@rawT h aai 3r9tr arr a raar l

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the
following way. .

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST· Act/CGST Act in the cases

m
where one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other than as

(ii)
mentioned in para- (A)(i) above in terms of _Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

(iii) Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and
shall be accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh of Tax or lnreut Tax Credit
involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, ee or penalty
determined in the order appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.

(B) Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with relevant
documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appellate-Tribunal in FORM GST
APL-OS, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules; 2017, and shall be accompanied
by a copy of the order appealed against witliinseven days of filing FORM GST APL-OS online.

(i)
Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after paying -

(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order, as is
admitted/accepted by the appellant, and

(ii) A suni equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amou.nt of Tax in dispute, in
addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said order,
in relation to which the appeal has been filed.

lli) The Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth R_emoval of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has
provided that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date of communication
of Order or date on which the President or the State President, as the case may be, of the Appellate
Tribunal enters office, whichever is later. · ·.. .

(C) 3a 3d4)a qif@path at 3rqa a(faal ii@a mrua, fa 3th zdraa anii h
fr, 3rd)raff faamafr aamzwww.cbic.gov.in ant aaa ?&t

For elaborate, detailed and late~t p,r.g~!_i~ to filingof appeal to the appellate authority, the
appellarit may refer to the webs1(t~:~~~~b;1~~~~'..1t1?, · · _

r » .2 . 2

( • 1­l. 'A.. . - -·
es co :3o r,-« ­,-: ,; ·~, ... ,... \."·-!ti-...c, ,) -~
• .s•:t- ·()"

*

0

0



2
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/229 & 233/2021

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division VI (Vastrapur),

Ahmedabad South (hereinafter referred to as the appellant) has filed

appeals on dated 10-11-2021 and on dated 26-11-2021 against Order

No.ZY2405210196162 dated 14-5-2021 and Order No.ZS2405210565717

dated 31-5-2021 (hereinafter referred to as the impugned orders) passed

by the Deputy Commissioner, CGST, Division VI, Ahmedabad South.

(hereinafter: referred to as the adjudicating authority) sanctioning refund to

M/s. BRR Enterprise Private Limited, 308, 3"° Floor, Sukun Business

Centre, Nr. Fairdeal House, Swastik Cross Road, CG Road, Ahmedabad

380 009 (hereinafter referred to as the respondent).

2(i). · Briefly stated the fact of the case is that the respo.ndent

registered under GSTIN 24AAJCB1706E1Z7 has filed refund claim for

Rs.51,32,637/- and RS,27,01,481/- for refund of ITC accumulated due to

export without payment of tax for the month of March 2021 and April

2021 respectively. After due verification the adjudicating authority vide

impugned orders sanctioned refund to the respondent. During review of

refund claim it was observed that higher amount of refund has been

sanctioned than what is actually admissible in accordance with Rule 89 of

CGST Rules, 2017 read with Section 54 (3) of CGST Act, 2017. The

respondent has shown the adjusted total turnover of Rs.19 ,37,51,837/­

and RS.7,96,59,439/- whereas as per GSTR3B and GSTRl returns the

actual adjusted. total turnover was Rs.51,54,57,867/- and

Rs.32,62,43,719/-. Thus taking the actual value of adjusted total turnover

and applying the formula for refund of export without payment of tax the

admissible refund comes to Rs.20,09,827/- and Rs.6,59,625/- instead of

Rs.51,32,637/- and Rs.27,01,481/- sanctioned by the adjudicating

authority. Thus there is excess sanction of refund of Rs.31,22,810/- and

Rs.20,41,856/- which is required to be recovered with interest.

2(ii). In view of above, the appellant has filed the present

appeals on the following grounds:

The adjudicating authority has erred in passing the

• refund orders, as higher amount of refund has been sanctioned to the

respondent than what is actually admissible to them. As per definition of

turnover in State or turnover in Union Territory referred in the definition of

adjusted total turnover, as per Rule 89 (4) of CGST Rules, 291amg.d
• • • /4{). .,,~ CE.'a,R<I j>-(":

with Section 2 (112) of CGST Act, 2017, the taxable value shouldbe$as%
per Section 15 of CGST Act, 2017. The respondent has de[(t1d~J}f1)

»s22

0

0



3
F.No. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/229 & 233/2021

a

value in the GSTR3B returns which should be taken while calculating the.

0

adjusted total turnover. Thus the adjudicating authority has· erred in

passing the refund order, as higher amount of refund has been sanctioned
to the respondent by taking lower value of adjusted total turnover thereby

excess refund was given to the respondent which is required to be

recovered along with interest. In---view of above the appellant filed the

present appeals to set aside the impugned orders wherein the adjudicating

authority has erroneously sanctioned refund of Rs.51,32,637/- and

Rs.27,01,481/- instead of Rs.20,09,827/- and Rs.6,59,625/- under
Section 54 (3) of CGST Act, 2017 ; to pass an order directing the original
authority to demand and recover amount erroneously refunded of
Rs.31,22,810/- and Rs.20,41,856/- alongwith interest and to pass any
orders as deem fit in the interest of justice.

3. The respondent vide letter dated 20-7-2022 submitted
memorandum/cross objection as under :

The basic purpose behind bringing · OST into the Indian
economy is to remove cascading effects, avoid unnecessary blockage of..
working capital, avoid double taxation and allowing free flow ofcredit in the
system. For export of goods/services another underlying objective was to
export only goods/service outside India and not tax on the same ; further to
increase the competitiveness of the Indian Goods in the foreign market the
entire refund of taxes charged in India including various other export
incentives are granted ; that respondent referred to various legal provisions..

0 relating to export ofgoods and refund under OST viz. Section 2 (5) ofJOSTAct,

2017, Section 16 ofCOST Act, 2017, Rule 89 ofCGST Rules, 2017 and Rule
89 4B of COST Rules, 2017. The contention of the appellant regarding.
adjusted total turnover is not in accordance withprovisions ofRule 89 ofCOST
Rules, 2017. The respondent submitted invoice level break up of entire zero
rated turnover as disclosed in GSTR3B and GSTR1. During the claim period
they had purchased goods under the category where the supplier has made
payment oftax under regular scheme and supplier has availed the benefit of

Notification No.40/2017-CT (Rate) dated 23-10-2017 or ·Notification
NO.41/2017-IT (Rate) dated 23-10-2017 and made payment oftax at the OST
rate of 0.1%. As per provisions ofRule 89 for the purpose ofcomputation of
adjusted turnover, the turnover for the supplies in respect ofwhich refund is

claimed under sub rule (4A) or sub rule (4B) or both, if any during the relevant
period is to be excluded. Accordingly, in respect of "%%rains to

Maret'ao21 heu had correctecatudea umover fRs9?%$3jg$98/%N rom
ad]Usted total turnover as the same 1S purchased by GST "\~t ~'f/)iJJ v to

>.°.,"o 4 0°



4
F.N0. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/229 & 233/2021

the supplier. In the matter of refundpertains to April'2021 the Respondent has
submitted that turnover of Rs.20,41,59,394/- is to be excluded from Adjusted
Total Turnover as the same is purchased by GST at rate of 0.1% to the
supplier. Accordingly, Adjusted Total Turnover comes to Rs.12,20,84,325/-.
However, in the refund application same is declared as Rs.7,96,59,439/-. I

. this .regard, the Respondent has submitted that during April'2021 the local
turnover is Zero, therefore, even if consider the Zero rated turnover as
Rs.12,20,84,325/- and adjusted turnover as Rs.12,20,84,325/- there will not
be any change in admissible amount of refund claim. To substantiate their
claim the respondent submitted all export invoice along with purchase
invoices. From the aforementioned invoices it can be inferred that they had
correctly computed refund claim in accordance with GST Law and there is no
any excess claim of refund. In view of above submission the respondent

requested to quash and set aside the present appeals.

0

0
Personal hearing was held on dated 27-7-2022. No one4.

appeared on behalf of the appellant on virtual mode. Shri
JaykishanVidhwani, authorized representative appeared on behalf of
respondent on virtual mode. He stated that they have nothing more to
add to their written submission till date.
5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case,
grounds of appeal; submissions made by the respondent and documents
available on record. I find that the issue involved in both the appeals are
on same set of facts. In these cases, the respondent has claimed refund of
ITC accumulated on account of export of goods made without payment of
tax which is governed under Section 54 (3) of CGST Act, 2017 read with
Rule 89 (4) of CGST Rules, 2017. The dispute is only with regard to
'adjusted total turnover' taken for determining admissible refund in the
formula prescribed under Rule 89 (4) of CGST Rules, 2017. The appellant
has taken the stand that the taxable value of zero rated supply of goods
as shown in GSTR3B and GSTRl returns.need to taken towards 'adjusted
total turnover' whereas the respondent was of the view of value of zero
rated supply of goods other than which are covered under Rule 89 (4A) or
Rule (4B) only need to taken towards adjusted total turnover. For better
appreciation of facts, I refer to definitions of adjusted total turnover given
under Rule 89 (4) of CGST Rules, 2017.
[(E) "Adjusted Total Turnover" means the sum totalofthe value of-

(a) the turnover in a State or a Union territory as defined under clause

excluding the turnover ofservices: and



5
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/229 & 233/2021

(b) the turnover ofzero-rated supply ofservices determined in terms of clause (D) above and
non-zero-rated supply ofservices.
excluding-

(i) the value ofexempt supplies other than zero-rated supplies; and

(ii) the turnover ofsupplies in respect ofwhich refund is claimed under sub-rule (4A) or sub­

rule (4B) or both, ifany. during the relevant period.

0

Sub Rule (4A) ofRule 89 ofCGSTRules, 2017:

In the case of supplies received on which the supplier has availed the benefit of the

Government of India, Ministry of Finance. notification NO.48/2017-Central Ta dated rhe

18th October. 2017 published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary. Part II. Section 3. Sub­

section (i}, vi.de number G.S.R 1305 (E) dated the 18th October, 2017. refund of input tax

credit, availed in respect ofother inputs or input services used in making zero-rated supply of
goods or services or both. shall be granted.

Sub rule (4B) ofRule 89 ofCGSTRules, 2017:

Where the person claiming refimd ofunutilised input tax credit on acc,ount of zero rated

suppUes ·withourpayment oftax has -

0

(a) received supplies on which the supplier has availed the benefit of the Government of

India. Ministry of Finance. notification NO.4)2017-Central Tai (Rate) dated the 23rd

October, 2017, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part ll. Section 3. Sub­

section (i), vide number G.S.R 1320 (£). dated the 23rdOctober. 2017 or not(fication

N0.41/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate), dated the 23rdOctober. 2017, published in the Gazette of
India, Extraordinary, Part I!, Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide number G.S.R 1321 (E), dared

the 23rd October, 2017; or

(b) availed the benefit of notification No. 78/2017-Customs, dated the 1f11 October. 2017.

published in the Gazette <~l India, ExtraordinWJ', Part I!, Section 3. Suh-section (i), ride

number G.S.R 1272(E), dated the 13" October. 2017 or nottfication No. 79/2017-Customs.

dated the 131
1, October. 2017, published in the Gazette <?( India. E:'Ctrnordincuy. Part..

ll. Section 3. Sub-section (i), vide mumber G.S.R 1299 (E), dated the 13".0ctober. 2017.

the refimd cfinput tax credit, availed in respect of inputs received under the said not(lications

for export ofgoods and the input tax credit availed in respect ofother inputs or input services

to the extent used in making such export ofgoods, shall be granted.

6. As per provisions of Rule 89 of CGST Rules, 2017,

refund of ITC accumulated on account of zero rated supply of goods is

admissible in respect of inputs/inputs services procured av~- te of

~

:--,...: f',\l.t.~ ,.,£: r, R4( ,.,;f>'/"'
1.".,,es9tax under Rule 89 (4) as well as at concessional Fag3/0a'f@ er

otuncatons specired under sub rule («) and («s) or kte$5 olfj he
" o> .$



6
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/229 & 233/2021

provisions governing refund are independent and separate. As per

definitions of adjusted total turnover given above, "in respect of claim

made under Rule 89 (4) the adjusted total turnover excludes the turnover

of supplies in respect of which refund is claimed under sub rule ( 4A)

and/or (4) if any during the claim period. In other words in cases where

the claimant has procured inputs and input services at normal rate of tax

as well as at concessional rate of tax under Notifications referred under

sub rule (4A) and (4B) and makes zero rated supply of goods using both

the categories of inputs/input services then for determining admissible

refund under Rule 89 (4), the turnover of supplies made under sub Rule

(4A) or/and (4B) need to be excluded for arriving adjusted total turnover

in respect of claim made under Rule 89 (4) and vice versa.

7. From the facts of the case and documents made

available to me, I find that the respondent has procured various textile

materials/fabrics both at normal rate· of tax 5%/12% and also at

concessional rate of tax of 0.1 % and made zero rated supply of goods. As

per Notification 41/2017--Integrated Tax (Rate) dated 23-10-2017,

exemption is provided to inter-State supply of taxable goods by a

registered supplier to a registered recipient for export, from so. much

of the integrated tax leviable thereon under section 5 of the

Integrated Good and Services Tax Act, 2017 (13 of 2017), as is in

excess of the amount calculated at the rate of 0.1 per cent.

Apparently, the respondent has procured supplies under Notification..
No.41/2017 for which refund of ITC is governed under sub rule 89 (4B) of

CGST Rules, 2017. However in the grounds of appeal the appellant seek to

adopt adjusted total turnover based oh GSTR3B and GSTR1 returns which

include taxable value of zero rated supply made using inputs/input

services procured both at normal rate and at concessional rate under

Notifications No.41/2017. Since, the claims in the subject case pertain to

refund of ITC accumulated on account of zero rated supply made under

Rule 89 (4) of CGST Rules, 2017, the turnover of zero rated of goods

made using inputs/input services procured under Notification No.41/2017

will not form part of adjusted total turnover for arriving admissible refund

claimed under Rule 89 (4 ). Hence, I find that the method adopted by the

appellant in the grounds of appeal is- factually incorrect and not in

accordance with statutory provisions. On the other hand, I find that the

respondent has claimed refund taking into account the ta9%9@%}8 of

zero rated supply of goods procured at normal rate of t'9;~~~· ~~
value of supply of other than zero rated made during claim @ iof? F

· • '$3s.$,
"vo o"

0

0



7
F.No. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/229 & 233/2021

adjusted total turnover which I find is correct method and in accordance

with statutory provisions. Therefore, I do not find any infirmity in the

impugned orders passed by the adjudicating authority sanctioning refund

claimed by the respondent.
8. In view of above, I do not find any merit or legality in

0

the present appeals filed by the appellant to set aside the impugned orders

and to order for recovery of excess refund on the grounds mentioned

therein. Accordingly, I upheld the impugned orders and reject the appeals.
filed by the appellant.

9. sf@aaaf err af ft n? faarfqzt 3qtaat#a furstar2
The appeals filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above

terms. ·

~a ·8
Rayka)

Additional Commissioner (Appeals)

0

Att st d )
9 42­

ore,%
Superintendent (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad

By R.P.A.D.
To,
The Assistant Commissioner,
CGST, Division VI (Vastrapur),
Ahmedabad South

M/s. BRR Enterprise Private Limited,
308, 3"" Floor, Sukun Business Centre,
Nr. Fairdeal House, Swastik Cross Road,
C. G. Road, Ahmedabad 380 009

Appellant

Respondent

Copy to :

1) The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central tax, Ahmedabad Zone
2) The Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise (Appeals), Ahmedabad
3) The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad South
4) to M/s.BRR Enterprises Pvt.Ltd 308, 3rd Floor, Sukan Business Centre, Swastik

Cross Road, CG Road, Ahmedabad 380 009
5) The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax (Systems), Ahmedabad South
6) Guard File

.7j4le




